

62442-3

62442-3

SD

62442-3
NO. 62422-3-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 JUN 19 AM 11:01

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

KAREN M. PEACEY,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JANICE E. ELLIS
Prosecuting Attorney

KATHLEEN WEBBER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. ARGUMENT 5

 A. WHETHER EVIDENCE WAS PROPERLY ADMITTED ON THE
 GROUNDS ASSERTED ON APPEAL HAS NOT BEEN
 PRESERVED FOR REVIEW. 5

 B. THE DEFENDANT’S STATEMENT TO HER EMPLOYER WAS
 PROPERLY ADMITTED. 7

 1. ER 403..... 7

 2. ER 404(b). 9

 3. ER 608..... 12

 C. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN
 DETERMINING THE LENGTH OF THE DEFENDANT’S
 EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE. 14

IV. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>State v. Acosta</u> , 123 Wn. App. 424, 98 P.3d 503 (2004).....	11
<u>State v. Argo</u> , 81 Wn. App. 552, 915 P.2d 1103 (1996).....	17
<u>State v. Everybodytalksabout</u> , 145 Wn.2d 456, 39 P.3d 294 (2002)6	
<u>State v. Fisher</u> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	11
<u>State v. Gregory</u> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	6
<u>State v. Guloy</u> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985).....	5
<u>State v. Hagar</u> , 158 Wn.2d 369, 144 P.3d 298 (2006).....	19
<u>State v. Kirkpatrick</u> , 160 Wn.2d 873, 161 P.3d 990 (2007).....	6
<u>State v. Oxborrow</u> , 106 Wn.2d 525, 723 P.2d 1123 (1986)	16, 17
<u>State v. Powell</u> , 139 Wn. App. 808, 162 P.3d 1180 (2008), reversed, ___ Wn.2d ___, 206 P.3d 321 (2009).....	5, 10
<u>State v. Renneberg</u> , 83 Wn.2d 735, 522 P.2d 835 (1974).....	13, 14
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 82 Wn. App. 153, 916 P.2d 960 (1996).....	16
<u>State v. Souther</u> , 100 Wn. App. 701, 998 P.2d 350 (2000).....	16
<u>State v. Stockton</u> , 91 Wn. App. 35, 955 P.2d 805 (1998).....	13

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004).....	1, 19
---	-------

OTHER CASES

<u>People v. Cardenas</u> , 31 Cal.3d 897, 647 P.2d 569, 184 Cal. Rptr. 165 (1982).....	8, 9
--	------

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.510.....	16
RCW 9.94A.515.....	16
RCW 9.94A.535(3)(d)(i).....	18
RCW 9.94A.585(4).....	15
RCW 9A.20.021(1)(b).....	16
RCW 9A.56.030(1).....	16
RCW 9A.56.030(2).....	16

COURT RULES

ER 403..... 6, 7
ER 404(b) 5, 6, 9, 11
ER 608..... 5, 6, 12, 13
ER 608(b) 12
RAP 2.5(a)(3)..... 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

WPIC 300.13 20
